

Webb County Purchasing Department 1110 Washington Street, STE. 101 Laredo, Texas, 78040

SEALED BID FOR:

RFP 2023-002 JUSTICE OF THE PEACE PRECINCT 1 PLACE 1 – RENOVATION PROJECT

BID DUE: JANUARY 5, 2023 @10:00AM



ROMO CONTRACTORS, LLC
203 VALLADOLID
LAREDO, TX 78046
P 956-231-9142
P 956-753-8689
nelso@romocontractors.com

$\blacksquare AIA^{\circ}$ Document A310TM – 2010

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
Romo Contractors, LLC
2710 Zacatecas St
Laredo, TX 78046

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Webb County 1110 Washington St Suite 101 Laredo, TX 78040 SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

\$ (5% G.A.B.)

American Alternative Insurance Corporation

555 College Road East Princeton, NJ 08543

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

BOND AMOUNT: Five Percent of the Greatest Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

RFP 2023-002 Justice of the Peace Pct. 1 Place 1 Renovation Project

Project Number, if any:

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this / 28th	day of December, 2022	
	Romo Contractors, LLC	
Hall	(Principal)	(Seal)
(Witness)	Mr 1	
	(Title) Velso Molina Managina American Alternative Insurance Go	g Member
0	American Alternative Insurance Go	rporation
Sun Dumin	(Surety)	(Seal)
(Witness) Luis Salinas	Int f	
	(Title) Russ Frenzel Attorney-in	-Fact



Bond Verification

Should you wish to verify the authenticity of this bond, please send your request, including a copy of the bond, via email to:

essuretyuwsupport@munichre.com

Bond Claims or Notices

Should you wish to file any notices to the Surety for this American Alternative Insurance Corporation bond(s) they should be sent via email, including all pertinent correspondence or information to:

essuretyuwsupport@munichre.com

or

Mail to:

Munich Re Specialty Insurance 437 Madison Avenue, 26th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Attn: Surety Bond Claims

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the AMERICAN ALTERNATIVE INSURANCE CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware ("Corporation") with offices at 555 College Road East, Princeton, N.J. 08543, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint:

Russ Frenzel; Blaine Allen; Brady K. Cox; William D. Baldwin; Brent Baldwin; Michael B. Hill; Keith Rogers; Drew Green; Sam Freireich; Brock Anglin; Cindy Alford; and Yamillec Ramos

its true and lawful Attorneys-in-Fact, at Princeton, in the State of New Jersey, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety or Co-surety, bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate said Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of <a href="mailto:one-particle-par

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to thesame extent as if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by authority of a certain Resolution adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of said Company duly held on the 27th day of August, 1975, a copy of which appears below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the AMERICAN ALTERNATIVE INSURANCE CORPORATION has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officers this 24th day of September, 2021.

By: Michael G, Kerner President

Attest: MANAGEMENT

Ignacio Rivera

Deputy General Counsel & Secretary

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF SOMERSET

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of online notarization this 24th day of September, 2021, by Michael G. Kerner and Ignacio Rivera, who are personally known to me.



Jillian Sanfilippo Notary Public
State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires February 8, 2026

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Ignacio Rivera, hereby certifies:

- 1. That the undersigned is Secretary of American Alternative Insurance Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware;
- 2. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of said Corporation on the day of its date, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with said original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of said original power of attorney and of the whole thereof;
- 3. That the original resolution of which the following is a copy was duly adopted at, and recorded in the minutes of, a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of said Corporation duly held on August 4, 1998, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified.
 - RESOLVED, that each of the following officers of this Corporation, namely, the President, the Executive Vice President, the Senior Vice Presidents, and the Vice Presidents, be, and they hereby are, authorized, from time to time in their discretion, to appoint such agent or agents or attorneys or attorneys-in-fact as deemed by them necessary or desirable for the purpose of carrying on this Corporation's business, and to empower such agent or agents or attorneys or attorneys-in-fact to execute and deliver, in this Corporation's name and on its behalf, and under its seal or otherwise, surety bonds, surety undertakings or surety contracts made by this Corporation as surety thereon.
 - RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney and revocation of any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any surety bond, surety undertaking, or surety contract, such signature and seal, when so used being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any prior appointments by the Corporation of MGAs are, in all respects, hereby ratified, confirmed and approved.

- FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of this Corporation is hereby authorized to certify and deliver to any person to whom such certification and delivery may be deemed necessary and desirable in the opinion of such Secretary or Assistant Secretary, a true copy of the foregoing resolution.
- 4. The undersigned has compared the foregoing copies of said original resolutions as so recorded, and they are the same true and correct copies of said original resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof.

Witness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Corporation this 28th day of _December _____, 20 22.



AMERICAN ALTERNATIVE INSURANCE CORPORATION

Ignatio Report (Sep 24, 2021 16 06 EDT)

Ignacio Rivera Deputy General Counsel & Secretary

THIS FORM MUST BE INCLUDED WITH RFP PACKAGE; PLEASE CHECK OFF EACH ITEM INCLUDED WITH RFP PACKAGE AND SIGN BELOW TO COMPLETE SUBMITTAL OF EACH REQUIRED ITEM.

RFP 2023-002

"Justice of the Peace Precinct 1 Place 1 – Renovation Project"

Response Format Requirements	
References Form	
Conflict of Interest Form (CIQ)	
Certification regarding Debarment (Form H2048)	
Certification regarding Federal lobbying (Form 2049)	
Code of Ethics Affidavit	
House Bill 89 Form	
Senate Bill 252 Form	
Proof of No Delinquent Tax Owed to Webb County	
	. 1
Signature of Person Completing this Package	1 4 2023 Date

Addendum 1

	BID SHEET (ATTACHMENT A)				
Item No.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	Unit	Qty.	Unit Cost	Ext. Cost
1	Remove: 8 feet high by 8 feet wide section of wall. Remove: 6' 10" high by 40" wide door and frame & remaining section of wall above door area approximately 1' 2" high by 40" wide.	LS	1	3,100	3,100
2	Remove and dispose approximately 110 square yards of existing carpet in Judges Courtroom.	SY	110	30	3,300
3	Reconstruct two existing teller windows by resizing approximately to 6'h x 8'w (left of entry door) & 6'h x 12'W (right of entry door) to include refinishing to best match existing design.	LS	1	13,500	13,500
4	Install new commercial grade modular tile carpeting in Judges Courtroom approximately 110 square yards (24"x 24" preferred size) to include acoustic underlayment material. See Exhibit "B" for color an design.	SY	110	100	11,000
5	Remove and Replace padding and refurbish 7' courtroom pews.	EA.	8	800	6,400
6	Refurbish Courtroom Chairs	EA.	8	650	5,200
7	Remove and Replace padding and refurbish 10' Lobby Benches.	EA.	2	1,700	3,400
8	Labor Cost	LS	1	14,200	14,200
9	Overhead and Profit / Insurance / Performance and Payment Bonds	LS	1	9,800	9,800
	TOTAL BID AMOUNT:				69,900

Sixty-rune thazand nine hundred dollars and oblio	TOTAL BID AMOUNT IN WOI					,	
SIXIN TOTAL TRACE TO TOTAL ANDIONS WITH THE	Sixty-rune	thousand	nine	hundred	dollars	and	00/100

The undersigned bidder certifies that he has currently checked the bid prices contained herein and is entirely satisfied that they are correct and final.

BIDDER: 120mo Contractors, LLC
BY: Nelso Molina
TITLE: Managing Member
ADDRESS: 2710 Zacatecas St.
CITY: Layedo STATE: TX-
ZIP: 78046 PHONE: (956) 231-9142

NOTE #1 – PAY ITEMS: All items shall consist of furnishing all materials, labor, equipment, superintendence, insurance and bond requirements to include all necessary work to undertake and complete the pay items without any further compensation, adjustment, or consideration.

NOTE #2 – GENERAL NOTE: All bid items will be paid for when complete, in place, tested, and accepted by Webb County.

ADDENDUM No. 1 TO THE RFP DOCUMENTS Addendum Date: December 27, 2022

RFP DOCUMENT NUMBER RFP 2023-002 "Justice of the Peace Pct. 1 Place 1 Renovation Project"

- A. This Addendum shall be considered part of the RFP documents for the above-mentioned project as though it had been issued at the same time and shall be incorporated integrally therewith. Where provisions of the following supplementary data differ from those of the original bid documents, this Addendum shall govern and take precedence. **RESPONDENTS MUST SIGN THE ADDENDUM AND SUBMIT IT WITH THEIR BIDS/PROPOSALS.**
- B. Respondent are hereby notified that they shall make any necessary adjustments in their estimates as a result of this Addendum. It will be construed that each bidder's proposal is submitted with full knowledge of all modifications and supplemental data specified herein.

Except as described below, the original RFP document remains unchanged. The RFP documents are modified and/or clarified, as follows:

- The deadline to submit proposals has been extended from December 28, 2022 to <u>Thursday January 5, 2023 at 10 am.</u>
- The preferred modular carpet tile color and design has been added as Exhibit B under the attachments tab.
- 'A' BID Sheet for JP Plc 1 Pct. 1 has been updated. See under "Attachments" tab.

N.M. 1/05/23

RESPONDENT MUST ACKNOWLEDGE THIS ADDENDUM BY SIGNING BELOW AND <u>ATTACHING THE SIGNED ADDENDUM TO THE PROPOSAL FORM(S)</u>:

Company Name	Romo Contractors, U.C.
Contact Person	Nelso Molina
Signature	Y
Date	1/05/23

THIS CONCLUDES ADDENDUM NO. 1 IN ITS ENTIRETY.

This Addendum is being transmitted <u>electronically via our E-Bid site @ https://webbcountyebid.ionwave.net/Login.aspx</u>. If you have any questions, please direct them to; Juan Guerrero Jr. (956) 523-4149 or email at <u>juguerrero@webbcountytx.gov</u>.

References Form

Please list at minimum five (5) local governmental entities where similar scope of services were provided.

THIS	FORM	Must	BE	RETURNED	WITH	Your	OFFFR.

REFERENCE ONE
Government/Company Name: Webb County
Address: 8116 TX-359, Lavedo, TX. 78043
Contact Person and Title: Amado Espinoza
Phone: (95%) 744-8195 Fax:
Email Address: <u>QESPINOZAQWEBBCOUNTYTX</u> , Contract Period: <u>2021-2022</u>
Description of Professional Services Provided:
Reference Two
Government/Company Name: United Indep School District
Address: 802 Gale St.
Contact Person and Title: Daisu Aquile va
Contact Person and Title: Daisy Aguileva Phone: 1950 473-1932 Fax:
Email Address: daisy aguilera Quisdnet Contract Period: 2020-2022
Description of Professional Services Provided:

REFERENCE Five
Government/Company Name: Lavedu College
Address: West End Washington St. Contact Person and Title: Avvoya Zapata
Contact Person and Title: Avvoya Zapata
Phone: (954) 721-5153 Fax:
Email Address: <u>azapata@laredo.edu</u> Contract Period: <u>2010-2021</u>
Description of Professional Services Provided: Quencyal Construction

Additional pages are permitted if more space is required

Space intentionally left Blank

WEBB COUNTY PURCHASING DEPT. QUALIFIED PARTICIPATING VENDOR CODE OF ETHICS AFFIDAVIT FORM

STATE OF TEXAS *
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: COUNTY OF WEBB *
BEFORE ME the undersigned Notary Public, appeared the herein-named "Affiant", who is a resident of County, State of and upon his/her respective oath, either individually and/or behalf of their respective company/entity, do hereby state that I have personal knowledge of the following facts, statements, matters, and/or other matters set forth herein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
I personally, and/or in my respective authority/capacity on behalf of my company/entity do hereby confirm that I have reviewed and agree to fully comply with all the terms, duties, ethical policy obligations and/or conditions as required to be a qualified participating vendor with Webb County, Texas as set forth in the Webb County Purchasing Code of Ethics Policy posted at the following address: http://www.webbcountytx.gov/PurchasingAgent/PurchasingEthicsPolicy.pdf
I personally, and/or in my respective authority/capacity on behalf of my company/entity do hereby further acknowledge, agree and understand that as a participating vendor with Webb County, Texas on any active solicitation/proposal/qualification that I and/or my company/entity failure to comply with the Code of Ethics policy may result in my and/or my company/entity disqualification, debarment or make void my contract awarded to me, my company/entity by Webb County. I agree to communicate with the Purchasing Agent or his designees should I have questions or concerns regarding this policy to ensure full compliance by contacting the Webb County Purchasing Dept. via telephone at (956) 523-4125 or e-mail to the Webb County Purchasing Agent to joel@webbcountytx.gov.
Executed and dated this 3 day of 50,000 y 3, 20 22 Signature of Affiant
Printed Name of Affiant/Company/Entity
SWORN to and subscribed before me, this

CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE

FORM CIQ

For vendor doing business with local governmental entity

ror vendor doing business with local governmental entity						
This questionnaire reflects changes made to the law by H.B. 23, 84th Leg., Regular Session.	OFFICE USE ONLY					
This questionnaire is being filed in accordance with Chapter 176, Local Government Code, by a vendor who has a business relationship as defined by Section 176.001(1-a) with a local governmental entity and the vendor meets requirements under Section 176.006(a).	Date Received					
By law this questionnaire must be filed with the records administrator of the local governmental entity not later than the 7th business day after the date the vendor becomes aware of facts that require the statement to be filed. See Section 176.006(a-1), Local Government Code.						
A vendor commits an offense if the vendor knowingly violates Section 176.006, Local Government Code. An offense under this section is a misdemeanor.						
Name of vendor who has a business relationship with local governmental entity.						
Romo Contractors, L.C.						
Check this box if you are filing an update to a previously filed questionnaire. (The law re completed questionnaire with the appropriate filing authority not later than the 7th busines you became aware that the originally filed questionnaire was incomplete or inaccurate.)	s day after the date on which					
Name of local government officer about whom the information is being disclosed.						
N/A						
Name of Officer						
Describe each employment or other business relationship with the local government officer, or a family member of the officer, as described by Section 176.003(a)(2)(A). Also describe any family relationship with the local government officer. Complete subparts A and B for each employment or business relationship described. Attach additional pages to this Form CIQ as necessary. A. Is the local government officer or a family member of the officer receiving or likely to receive taxable income, other than investment income, from the vendor? Yes No B. Is the vendor receiving or likely to receive taxable income, other than investment income, from or at the direction of the local government officer or a family member of the officer AND the taxable income is not received from the local governmental entity? Yes No Describe each employment or business relationship that the vendor named in Section 1 maintains with a corporation or						
other business entity with respect to which the local government officer serves as an officer or director, or holds an ownership interest of one percent or more.						
Check this box if the vendor has given the local government officer or a family member as described in Section 176.003(a)(2)(B), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003(a)(2)(B).						
Signature of vendor doing business with the governmental entity	05/23 Date					

CERTIFICATION

REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION FOR COVERED CONTRACTS

PART A.

Federal Executive Orders 12549 and 12689 require the Texas Department of Agriculture (TDA) to screen each covered potential contractor to determine whether each has a right to obtain a contract in accordance with federal regulations on debarment, suspension, ineligibility, and voluntary exclusion. Each covered contractor must also screen each of its covered subcontractors.

In this certification "contractor" refers to both contractor and subcontractor; "contract" refers to both contract and subcontract.

By signing and submitting this certification the potential contractor accepts the following terms:

- 1. The certification herein below is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this contract was entered into. If it is later determined that the potential contractor knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the federal government, the Department of Health and Human Services, United States Department of Agriculture or other federal department or agency, or the TDA may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- 2. The potential contractor will provide immediate written notice to the person to which this certification is submitted if at any time the potential contractor learns that the certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- 3. The words "covered contract", "debarred", "suspended", "ineligible", "participant", "person", "principal", "proposal", and "voluntarily excluded", as used in this certification have meanings based upon materials in the Definitions and Coverage sections of federal rules implementing Executive Order 12549. Usage is as defined in the attachment.
- 4. The potential contractor agrees by submitting this certification that, should the proposed covered contract be entered into, it will not knowingly enter into any subcontract with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the Department of Health and Human Services, United States Department of Agriculture or other federal department or agency, and/or the TDA, as applicable.

Do you have or do you anticipate having su Yes	abcontractors under this proposed contract?
□ No	

- 5. The potential contractor further agrees by submitting this certification that it will include this certification titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion for Covered Contracts" without modification, in all covered subcontracts and in solicitations for all covered subcontracts.
- 6. A contractor may rely upon a certification of a potential subcontractor that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered contract, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A contractor must, at a minimum, obtain certifications from its covered subcontractors upon each subcontract's initiation and upon each renewal.
- 7. Nothing contained in all the foregoing will be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this certification document. The knowledge and information of a contractor is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 8. Except for contracts authorized under paragraph 4 of these terms, if a contractor in a covered contract knowingly enters into a covered subcontract with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the federal government, Department of Health and Human Services, United States Department of Agriculture, or other federal department or agency, as applicable, and/or the TDA may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

PART B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION FOR COVERED CONTRACTS

Indicate in the appropriate box which statement applies to the covered potential contractor:

explanation(s) to this certification.

Authorized Representative

ď	The potential contractor certifies, by submission of this certification, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded form participation in this contract by any federal department or agency or by the State of Texas.
	The potential contractor is unable to certify to one or more of the terms in this certification. In this instance, the potential contractor must attach an explanation for each of the above terms to which he is unable to make certification. Attach the

Name of Contractor Romp Contractors	Vendor ID No. or Social S 45-544744	- 1	Program No.
Signature of Authorized Re		***************************************	105/73 Date
Nelso Molina, A Printed/Typed Name a	<u>Managing</u> Mer	nber	

CERTIFICATION REGARDING FEDERAL LOBBYING (Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements)

PART A. PREAMBLE

Federal legislation, Section 319 of Public Law 101-121 generally prohibits entities from using federally appropriated funds to lobby the executive or legislative branches of the federal government. Section 319 specifically requires disclosure of certain lobbying activities. A federal government-wide rule, "New Restrictions on Lobbying", published in the Federal Register, February 26, 1990, requires certification and disclosure in specific instances.

PART B. CERTIFICATION

This certification applies only to the instant federal action for which the certification is being obtained and is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- 1. No federally appropriated funds have peen paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, or the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- 2. If any funds other than federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with these federally funded contract, subcontract, subgrant, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying", in accordance with its instructions. (If needed, contact the Texas Department of Agriculture to obtain a copy of Standard Form-LLL.)

award documents for all covered subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all covered subrecipients will certify and disclose accordingly.		
Do you have or do you anticipate having covered subawards under this transaction? ☐ Yes ☐ No		
Name of Contractor/Potential	Vendor ID No. or Social Security No.	Program No.
Contractor		
Romo Contractors	45-5447449	
Name of Authorized Representative	Title	
Nelso Molina	Managing 1	Member
Signature – Authorized Represent	Managing 1 1105 1z	073 ate

3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the

PROOF OF NO DELINQUENT TAXES OWED TO WEBB COUNTY

Name <u>Nelso Molino</u> owes no delinquent property taxes to Webb County.
<u>Romo Contractors, UC</u> -owes no property taxes as a business in Webb County. (Business Name)
Welso Molina owes no property taxes as a resident of Webb County. (Business Owner)
Nelso Moline Intrices Contracts Person who can attest to the above information
* SIGNED NOTORIZED DOCUMENT AND PROOF OF NO DELINQUENT TAXES TO WEBB COUNTY.
The State of Texas County of Webb Before me, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared Melia Molia. know to me (or proved to me on the oath of Roma Contractor to be the person whose name is subscribed to the forgoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose and consideration therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this 3 day of 5 answer 20 23.
Notary Public, State of Texas
ANA MARTINA CADENAS Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 06-24-2025 Notary ID 129455098
My commission expires the 24 day of 500l 2025 (Print name of Notary Public here)

Offeror: Complete & Return this Form with Response Submission.

House Bill 89 Verification

I, Nelso Molino, the undersigned representative of (company or business name) Tomo Contractors L.C. (heretofore referred to as company) being an adult over the age of eighteen (18) years of age, after being duly sworn by the undersigned notary, do hereby depose and verify under oath that the company named above,
under the provisions of Subtitle F, Title 10, Government Code Chapter 2270:
1. Does not boycott Israel currently; and
2. Will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract.
Pursuant to Section 2270.001, Texas Government Code:
1. "Boycott Israel" means refusing to deal with, terminating business activities with, or otherwise taking any action that is intended to penalize, inflict economic harm on, or limit commercial relations specifically with Israel, or with a person or entity doing business in Israel or in an Israeli-controlled territory, but does not include an action made ordinary business purposes; and
2. "Company" means a for-profit sole proprietorship, organization, association, corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited partnership, limited liability partnership, or an limited liability company, including a wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company or affiliate of those entities or business association that exist to make a profit.
Signature of Company Representative
D\\ 03\(\ 2023\) Date
On this, 20_23_, personally appeared
being duly sworn, did swear and confirm that the above is true and correct.
Notary Seal Notary Signature
ANA MARTINA CADENAS Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 06-24-2025 Notary ID 129455098 Notary ID 129455098

Offeror: Complete & Return this Form with Response Submission. Senate Bill 252 Certification

SB 252 CHAPTER 2252 CERTIFICATIO	NI NOKO Molina	, the
undersigned representative of Toyn()		(Company or business
name) being an adult over the age of eightee		
2252, Section 2252.152 and Section 2252.15		
of the Comptroller of the State of Texas cor		
806.051, Section 807.051 or Section 2253.15		
a contract that is on said listing of companie		
business with Iran, Sudan or any Foreign Terrorist Organization, I will immediately notify Mr. Jose Angel Lopez		
III, Webb County Purchasing Agent at (956)	523-4125 or via email at <u>joel@web</u>	bcountytx.gov
Alden Malina	Name of Common Double and the	(Duint)
TOCISO TOTOTIVAC	Name of Company Representative	e (Print)
21/2 1)	Signature of Company Benracent	otivo
	Signature of Company Representa	alive
<i>/</i> .		
1 1 52 1 2	Date	